

No. 11-898

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STEVEN L. DAMAN, JUAN M. ORNELAS
and DONALD M. JONES,

Petitioners,

v.

MALAIKA BROOKS,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ERIC ZUBEL
ERIC ZUBEL P.C.
800 Fifth Avenue
Suite 4100
Seattle, WA 98101

MICHAEL F. WILLIAMS
Counsel of Record
AARON L. NIELSON
ASHLEY G. JAMES
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000
mwilliams@kirkland.com
Counsel for Respondent
Malaika Brooks

February 21, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
SUPPLEMENTAL APPENDIX CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION	2
PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS... 2	
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	8
I. There Is No Circuit Split.....	8
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Fourth Amendment Analysis Is Plainly Correct.	10
A. The <i>Graham</i> Factors Confirm That Petitioners Violated Ms. Brooks’ Constitutional Rights.	11
B. Petitioners’ Arguments In Favor Of Certiorari Are Misplaced.....	15
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Fourth Amendment Analysis Is Consistent With Cases From Other Federal Circuits.	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

SUPPLEMENTAL APPENDIX CONTENTS

District Court Declaration of Malaika Brooks	1b
--	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bastien v. Goddard</i> , 279 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Brown v. City of Golden Valley</i> , 574 F.3d 491 (8th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Brown v. City of Huntsville</i> , 608 F.3d 724 (11th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Bryan v. MacPherson</i> , 630 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Buckley v. Haddock</i> , 292 F. App'x 791 (11th Cir. 2008)	9, 10
<i>Casey v. City of Fed. Heights</i> , 509 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Cavanaugh v. Woods Cross City</i> , 625 F.3d 661 (10th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Ciminillo v. Streicher</i> , 434 F.3d 461 (6th Cir. 2006)	14, 18
<i>Crawford v. Metropolitan Gov't of Nashville & Davidson Cty., Tenn.</i> , 555 U.S. 271 (2009).....	5
<i>Davis v. City of Las Vegas</i> , 478 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Davis v. Williams</i> , 451 F.3d 759 (11th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Deorle v. Rutherford</i> , 272 F.3d 1272 (9th Cir. 2001)	18

<i>Dickerson v. McClellan</i> , 101 F.3d 1151 (6th Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Draper v. Reynolds</i> , 369 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Fils v. City of Aventura</i> , 647 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Fogarty v. Gallegos</i> , 523 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	1, 11, 12
<i>Graves v. Zachary</i> , 277 F. App'x 344 (5th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Grawey v. Drury</i> , 567 F.3d 302 (6th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Herzog v. Vill. of Winnetka</i> , 309 F.3d 1041 (7th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Hinton v. City of Elwood</i> , 997 F.2d 774 (10th Cir. 1993)	9
<i>Jones v. Buchanan</i> , 325 F.3d 520 (4th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Jones v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 521 F.3d 555 (6th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Kopec v. Tate</i> , 361 F.3d 772 (3d Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Park v. Shiflett</i> , 250 F.3d 843 (4th Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Parker v. Gerrish</i> , 547 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008).....	10, 13

<i>Reese v. Herbert</i> , 527 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Russo v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 953 F.2d 1036 (6th Cir. 1992)	9
<i>Smith v. City of Hemet</i> , 394 F.3d 689 (9th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Solomon v. Auburn Hills Police Dep't</i> , 389 F.3d 167 (6th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Valdez v. Ayers</i> , No. 91-16463, 1993 WL 69167 (9th Cir. Mar. 10, 1993).....	12, 15
<i>Vondrak v. City of Las Cruces</i> , 535 F.3d 1198 (10th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Wall v. Cty. of Orange</i> , 364 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Watkins v. City of Oakland</i> , 145 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 1998)	18
Rules	
WASH. REV. CODE § 46.64.015 (2004).....	14
Other Authorities	
Byron K. Lee et al., <i>Relation of Taser (Electrical Stun Gun) Deployment to Increase in In-Custody Sudden Deaths</i> , 103 AM J. CARDIOL. 877 (Mar. 2009).....	12
